nized municipality within such town shall be excluded.

The amounts distributable hereunder to said towns and cities shall be included in computing their respective permissible levies under Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.10 or under any other applicable statute limiting said town levy and under Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.11, provided, in computing the deduction from permissible levies of said cities by reason hereof effect shall be given to the cost of living adjustment allowed by section 275.11, subdivision 2, regardless of whether or not more than 25 percent of the assessed valuation consists of iron ore.

- Sec. 2. The division of the proceeds of the taxes distributable hereunder to the aforesaid cities and towns shall be made and distributed by the state treasurer upon the certificate of the commissioner of revenue.
  - Sec. 3. This act shall be effective January 1, 1975.

Approved April 10, 1974.

## CHAPTER 420—S.F.No.3272 [Coded]

An act relating to the legislature; authorizing group hospital and medical benefits coverage for retired members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 43.491, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 43.491, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3. LEGISLATURE; GROUP HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL BENEFITS; RETIRED MEMBERS. Any member who has served in the legislature may, following such service, enroll himself and his dependents in the hospital benefits coverage and the medical benefits coverage at his own expense. Costs of coverage shall be at applicable group rates and shall be paid by payroll deductions, or in the manner prescribed by regulation of the commissioner.
- Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect the day following final enactment.

Approved April 10, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout